

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

Main Case No.: CrI.A. No.764 OF 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
04.	09.03.2026	<p><u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A. No.1 OF 2026</u> (Per Hon'ble Sri Justice K. Lakshman)</p> <p>Heard Mr. Nyshadham Chandra Sekhar, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of the respondent - State.</p> <p>The petitioner herein filed the present application seeking <i>interim</i> bail on the ground that he is suffering from knee problem, and according to him, he has to undergo surgery. In proof of the same, he has filed Medical Certificate dated 24.12.2025 issued by the Medical Officer, Central Prison, Cherlapalli.</p> <p>In the light of the above, we have directed learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions on the same. He has produced Medical Certificate dated 09.03.2026 issued by the very same Medical Officer, confirming the aforesaid fact.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Perusal of medical certificate would</p>	...Contd.2.

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	...Contd.2	<p>reveal that there is specific reference to the review on the health condition of the petitioner on 10.02.2026. They have also taken X-ray and the petitioner was advised total knee replacement.</p> <p>In the light of the above, we are inclined to grant <i>interim</i> bail to the petitioner herein - accused for a period of one (01) month i.e., from 10.03.2026 to 09.04.2026.</p> <p>Therefore, the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapaly, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, is directed to release the petitioner herein - appellant - accused on 10.03.2026 by 11.00 A.M. During the said period of <i>interim</i> bail, the petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal acts. On completion of the said period, the petitioner herein shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, on 09.04.2026 by 5.00 P.M.</p> <p>This application is accordingly ordered.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ KL,J</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____ BRMR,J</p> <p>Note: Issue C.C. of order today itself. (B/O.) Mgr</p>	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE