

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026
IN
CRLA NO: 764 OF 2025**

Between:

Gangula Srinivas @ DJ Seenu, S/o Vittal.

...Petitioner/Appellant
(Appellant in CRLA 764 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of
Telangana, Through Circle Inspector of Police, Yellareddy

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondent in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri NYSHADHAM CHANDRA SEKHAR

**Counsel for the Respondent : Sri SYED YASAR MAMOON
Additional PUBLIC PROSECUTOR**

Petition under Section 430 (1) of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to a. suspend the sentence and enlarge the petitioner/appellant on bail on medical grounds for a limited period as ordered by this Hon' ble Court, b. Alternatively, this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to direct the respondents /jail authorities of Cherlapalli Central Prison to forthwith shift the petitioner/appellant to a Government/Private Super Speciality / Orthopaedic Hospital for proper diagnosis and treatment, including surgery if required, under police escort, and permit such treatment as advised by the treating doctors, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of CRLA No. 764 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following
ORDER

Heard Mr. Nyshadham Chandra Sekhar, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of the respondent - State.

The petitioner herein filed the present application seeking *interim* bail on the ground that he is suffering from knee problem, and according to him, he has to undergo surgery. In proof of the same, he has filed Medical Certificate dated 24.12.2025 issued by the Medical Officer, Central Prison, Cherlapalli.

In the light of the above, we have directed learned Additional Public Prosecutor to get specific instructions on the same. He has produced Medical Certificate dated 09.03.2026 issued by the very same Medical Officer, confirming the aforesaid fact.

Perusal of medical certificate would reveal that there is specific reference to the review on the health condition of the petitioner on 10.02.2026. They have also taken X-ray and the petitioner was advised total knee replacement.

In the light of the above, we are inclined to grant *interim* bail to the petitioner herein - accused for a period of one (01) month i.e., from 10.03.2026 to 09.04.2026.

Therefore, the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, is directed to release the petitioner herein - appellant - accused on 10.03.2026 by 11.00 A.M. During the said period of *interim* bail, the petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal acts. On completion of the said period, the petitioner herein shall surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, on 09.04.2026 by 5.00 P.M.

This application is accordingly ordered.

Sd/- A.JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District and Sessions Judge, Kamareddy.
2. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, Medchal - Malkajgiri District.
3. One CC to SRI. NYSHADHAM CHANDRA SEKHAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**KL, J
&
BRMR, J**

DATED:09/03/2026

**ORDER
I.A.No.1 of 2026
IN
CRLA.No.764 of 2025**

INTERIM BAIL

