

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.764 of 2025****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
05.	13.04.2026	<p><u>KL,J & VRKR,J</u></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u></p> <p>This application is filed by the petitioner/appellant seeking extension of the <i>interim</i> bail granted to him on 09.03.2026.</p> <p>Considering the fact that the petitioner is suffering with knee pain and he requires total knee replacement, this Court, <i>vide</i> order dated 09.03.2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2026, has granted bail to the petitioner for a period of one (01) month and further directed the petitioner to surrender before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, on 09.04.2026 by 5.00 P.M.</p> <p>The present application has been filed on 08.04.2026.</p> <p>However, in compliance with the order dated 09.03.2026, the petitioner has surrendered before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapally, on 09.04.2026 itself. Therefore, he has to file fresh bail application. He cannot seek extension of the bail granted on 09.03.2026.</p> <p>In view of the above, this application is liable to be dismissed and is accordingly dismissed.</p>	

Registry is directed to return the original medical reports to the learned counsel for the petitioner under due acknowledgment.

KL,J

VRKR,J

Crl.A.No.764 of 2025

List on 22.07.2026.

(B/o.)Pvt