

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: CrI.A.No.764 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
05.	20.04.2026	<p data-bbox="526 430 802 464"><u>KL, J & BRMR, J</u></p> <p data-bbox="808 504 1032 537" style="text-align: center;"><u>I.A.No.3 of 2026</u></p> <p data-bbox="526 573 1312 772">Heard Mr.Nyshadham Chandra Sekhar, learned legal aid counsel for the petitioner and Mr.Syed Yasar Mamoon, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent – State.</p> <p data-bbox="526 812 1312 1066">This application is filed by the petitioner/accused seeking interim bail on the ground that he is undergoing knee replacement surgery. In proof of the same, he has filed medical certificate issued by TS (ESIC Medical College Hosp.), Sanathnagar.</p> <p data-bbox="526 1106 1312 1696">On the same ground, <i>vide</i> order dated 09.03.2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2026, we have granted interim bail to the petitioner for a period of one month. However, Hospital Authorities advised him to undergo surgery on 10.04.2026. Though he has filed an application for extension of the said interim bail, the same was not considered in time. Therefore, it was dismissed. However, surgery was fixed on 25.04.2026. In proof of the same, he has filed OPD case sheet summary issued by TS (ESIC Medical College Hosp.), Sanathnagar. He has also filed disability certificate and photographs.</p> <p data-bbox="526 1736 1312 1822">Learned Additional Public Prosecutor has confirmed the said facts.</p>	

Considering the health condition of the petitioner, we are inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner/accused for a period of one (1) month i.e., from 21.04.2026 to 20.05.2026. The Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal - Malkajgiri, is directed to release the petitioner/accused on 21.04.2026 by 05.00 P.M. The petitioner shall report before the Superintendent, Central Prison, Cherlapalli, Medchal - Malkajgiri, on 21.05.2026 by 05.00 P.M. after availing said period. He shall not indulge in any criminal activities during the said period.

With the aforesaid directions, this application is ordered.

KL, J

BRMR, J

CrI.A.No.764 of 2025

List on 22.07.2026.

B/o
ynk

--	--	--	--